

No. 19-60716

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

MARK ESTABROOK,  
Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR

Respondent,

and

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,  
Intervenor.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of  
the United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board, before  
Honorable William T. Barto, James A. Haynes, and Daniel T. Gresh,  
Administrative Appeals Judges, ARB No. 2017-0047

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

SHELLEY E. TRAUTMAN  
Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW  
Rm. N2716

SARAH K. MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5546

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

[Trautman.shelley.e@dol.gov](mailto:Trautman.shelley.e@dol.gov)

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

---

No. 19-60716

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

MARK ESTABROOK,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR  
Respondent,  
and  
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,  
Intervenor.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....                     | i    |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....                     | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                  | vii  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....                              | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....                                | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                                  | 3    |
| A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....        | 3    |
| B. Statement of Facts .....                                 | 6    |
| a. Estabrook’s Employment History .....                     | 6    |
| b. April 10, 2013 Laredo, Texas Flight.....                 | 6    |
| c. August 4, 2013 Email and Estabrook’s NOQ Status .....    | 8    |
| d. August 9, 2013 Meeting.....                              | 9    |
| e. NOQ Status Removal and Subsequent Reinstatement .....    | 10   |
| C. Proceedings before the ALJ and Decision of the ALJ ..... | 13   |
| D. The Board’s Affirmance.....                              | 20   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                   | 22   |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....                                    | 25   |

ARGUMENT .....27

I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT ESTABROOK FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS STATEMENTS REGARDING THE PUBLISHING OF FLIGHT AND PACKAGE TRACKING DATA WAS PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....29

A. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Conclusions that Estabrook Did Not Subjectively Believe there was a Violation of the Law and that, at Any Rate, Such a Belief Would Have Been Objectively Unreasonable .....29

B. The ALJ Properly Relied on Ondra’s Testimony in Finding that Estabrook Did Not Have a Reasonable Belief that a Violation Had Occurred or Was Occurring .....32

II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT ESTABROOK’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY WAS NOT A CONTRIBUTING FACTOR IN THE NOQ STATUSES AND 15D MEDICAL EVALUATION REQUIREMENT .....34

A. The ALJ’s Factual Findings, Inferences, and Conclusions on Causation, as Affirmed by the Board, are Supported by Substantial Evidence .....35

B. Estabrook’s Arguments that the ALJ and ARB Erred Do Not Undermine the Substantial Evidence Supporting the ALJ’s Factual Findings..... 39

1. The ALJ Carefully Considered All of the Evidence of Record..... 40

Page

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2. The ALJ and ARB Reasonably Concluded that Intervening Events Between the Protected Activity and Adverse Actions Broke the Causal Connection and Defeated the Inference of Causation Created by Temporal Proximity..... | 43 |
| 3. The ALJ and ARB Reasonably Concluded that the “Mayday Mark” Postings Did Not Create a Causal Connection Between Estabrook’s Protected Activity and the Adverse Actions.....  | 46 |
| III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT FEDEX DID NOT WAIVE ITS CLAIM OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE.....  | 50 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 55 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 56 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

Cases:

*Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.*,  
514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008).....25, 26, 28, 31-32, passim

*Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.*,  
650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 26, 34

*Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.*,  
771 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 25-26

*Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.*,  
708 F.3d 152 .....35

*Atl. Marine, Inc. v. Bruce*,  
661 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 26, 41

*Barker v. Ameristar Airways, Inc.*,  
ARB No. 05-058, ALJ No. 2004-AIR-012 (Dec. 31, 2007).....44

*Bertucci Contracting Corp. v. M/V ANTWERPEN*,  
465 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2006).....52

*Dickinson v. Zurko*,  
527 U.S. 150 (1999) ..... 25, 50

*Douglas v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.*,  
ARB Nos. 08-070, 08-074, ALJ No. 2006-AIR-14  
(ALJ Oct. 3, 2007; ARB Sept. 30, 2009) ..... 48-49

*Faison v. Nationwide Mortg. Corp.*,  
839 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....33

*Feldman v. Law Enf't Assocs. Corp.*,  
752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014).....35

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <br>Cases--Continued:   |        |
| <i>Hernandez v. Tannien</i> ,<br>604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010).....   | 53     |
| <i>Hindsman v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>ARB No. 09-023, 2010 WL 2680567 (ARB June 30, 2010).....                               | 31     |
| <i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> ,<br>961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....   | 33     |
| <i>In re Itron, Inc.</i> ,<br>883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018).....   | 52     |
| <i>Liner v. J. B. Talley &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>618 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1980).....   | 34     |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....  | 40, 46 |
| <i>Musser v. Paul Quinn Coll.</i> ,<br>944 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2019), as revised (Dec. 10, 2019),<br>as revised (Dec. 23, 2019)..... | 42     |
| <i>Myers v. Apfel</i> ,<br>238 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2001).....  | 26     |
| <i>Nester v. Textron, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. A-13-CA-920-LY, 2015 WL 1020673 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2015).....                               | 53     |
| <i>Nguyen v. Excel Corp.</i> ,<br>197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999).....   | 51     |
| <i>Palmer v. Canadian Nat’l Ry.</i> ,<br>ARB No. 16-035, 2016 WL 5868560 (ARB Sept. 30, 2016) (en banc).....                        | 35     |

| Cases--Continued:  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>Peck v. Safe Air Int’l, Inc,</i><br>ARB No. 02-028, 2004 WL 230770 (ARB Jan. 30, 2004).....   | 28     |
| <i>Powers v. Union Pacific R.R.,</i><br>ARB No. 13-034, 2017 WL 262014 (ARB Jan. 6, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> ,<br><i>Powers v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 723 F. App’x. 522 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 28, 48 |
| <i>Robinson v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,</i><br>ARB No. 04-041, 2005 WL 3263822 (ARB Nov. 30, 2005) .....  | 44     |
| <i>Ripley v. Chater,</i><br>67 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 1995).....   | 52     |
| <i>Sanders v. Sailormen, Inc.,</i><br>506 F. App’x. 303 (5th Cir. 2013).....   | 44     |
| <i>Sewade v. Halo-Flight, Inc.,</i><br>ARB No. 13-098, 2015 WL 1005044 (ARB Feb. 13, 2015) .....   | 27     |
| <i>Tellespen Pipeline Services v. NLRB,</i><br>320 F.3d 554, 563 (5th Cir. 2003).....  | 41     |
| <i>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i><br>174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir.1999).....   | 40     |
| <i>Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.,</i><br>659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011).....   | 44     |
| <i>United States v. Campbell,</i><br>73 F.3d 44 (5th Cir. 1996).....   | 25, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Gold,</i><br>743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984).....  | 32     |
| <i>United States v. Miller,</i><br>600 F.2d 498 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 955 (1979).....   | 32     |

| Cases--Continued:   | Page     |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. Sanders</i> ,<br>979 F.2d 87 (7th Cir. 1992).....                               | 51       |
| <i>Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> ,<br>423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....                            | 51       |
| <i>Williams v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> ,<br>376 F.3d 471 (5th Cir.2004).....                            | 25-26    |
| <br>Statutes:   |          |
| Administrative Procedure Act,<br>5 U.S.C. 706(2).....   | 25       |
| 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....  | 25       |
| 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E).....   | 25       |
| <br>Federal Railroad Safety Act,<br>49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4) .....                                     | <br>25   |
| <br>Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act for the 21st Century,<br>49 U.S.C. 42121 ..... | <br>1, 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(1) .....   | 3, 4, 27 |
| 49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(4) .....   | 21       |
| 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(1) .....   | 4        |
| 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B).....   | 27       |
| 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii).....  | 27, 28   |
| 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A) .....  | 2, 25    |
| <br>Code of Federal Regulations:  |          |
| 29 C.F.R. Part 1979.....  | 27       |
| 29 C.F.R. 1979.102(a) .....   | 27       |
| 29 C.F.R. 1979.103.....   | 2, 4     |
| 29 C.F.R. 1979.104.....   | 2        |
| 29 C.F.R. 1979.104(b)(1) .....  | 27       |
| 29 C.F.R. 1979.110(a) .....   | 2        |

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

Sec’y’s Order No. 01-2012 (Jan. 25, 2012),  
Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility  
to the Assistant Sec’y for Occupational Safety & Health  
77 Fed. Reg. 3912, 2012 WL 194561 (Jan. 25, 2012) (Final Rule) .....2

Sec’y’s Order No. 01-2019 (April 3, 2019),  
Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility  
to the Admin. Review Bd.  
84 Fed. Reg. 13,072 2019 WL 1453417 (April 3, 2019) (Final Rule) .....2

Fed. R. Evid. 704..... 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61..... 34
